
RULE J5 
Employees of a fire and rescue authority other than regular firefighters - 

supplementary 
 

 
Rule J5 mentions the other Parts of the FPS which apply to awards made under  

Rules J3 and J4 and explains that, apart from cover given under Rules J3 and J4,  
the FPS will not apply to a person who is not a regular firefighter. 

 
 

This Rule was removed from the FPS with effect from 1 April 2006 when the Firefighters' 
Compensation Scheme was introduced. 
 
The explanation of Rule J5 as it applied up to 31 March 2006 appears on the following page as 
"archived" material. 
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RULE J5 ARCHIVED 
Employees of a fire and rescue authority other than regular firefighters - 

supplementary 
 

 
Rule J5 mentions the other Parts of the FPS which apply to awards made under  

Rules J3 and J4 and explains that, apart from cover given under Rules J3 and J4,  
the FPS will not apply to a person who is not a regular firefighter. 

 
 

 
Application of 
Rules 

 
Rule J5(1) explains that in respect of an award under Rules J3 and J4, the 
following Parts and Rule apply (in addition to those mentioned within Rules J3 
and J4) – 
 

Part A:  Interpretation (e.g. the meaning of qualifying injury, etc.) 
 

Part H:  Determination of questions and appeals 
 

Part L:   Payment of awards and financial provisions 
 

Rule K5:   Forfeiture 
 

 
No other 
application of 
the FPS 

 
Rule J5(2) states that, apart from the provisions set out in Rules J3 and J4 and 
mentioned in Rule J5(1), the FPS has no application to a person who is not a 
regular firefighter. 
 

 
 
Points To Note 
 
1. When an award is calculated as if you had been a regular firefighter, all references in the FPS 

to a regular firefighter which affect the payment of the award in question are taken as applying 
to you; references to a regular firefighter which have no bearing on the award in question 
would not apply to you.  
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